ORDINANCE NO. 2019-013, AS AMENDED

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE
CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE 2019 DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT LIST, WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND
INCORPORATED HEREIN AS EXHIBIT A, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR
SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members
elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Service Director and the Safety Director of the City of Findlay be and he is hereby
authorized to advertise for bids where necessary pursuant to law and enter into contracts for construction
of various projects as set forth in the capital improvements program for the year 2019.

SECTION 2: That to pay for the costs of said equipment purchases and project construction there is

hereby appropriated and transferred the following sums;

486,000

FROM: CIT Fund — Capital Improvements restricted account $

TO: Police #21012000-other $ 135,000
TO: Street Dept #22040000-other $ 266,000
TO: Traffic Lights #22043200-other $ 85,000
FROM: Water Fund $ 388,000

TO: Water Distribution #25053000-other $ 88,000
TO: Water Treatment #25050000-other $ 125,000
TO: Reservoir #25073000-other $ 175,000
FROM: Sewer Fund $ 97,000

TO: Sewer Maintenance #25048000-other $ 55,000
TO: WPC #25061000-other $ 42,000
FROM: CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account $ 680,000

TO: DR Site Buildout at CUBE 31930400-other $ 55,000
TO: Municipal Building Roof Replacement #31990500-other $ 300,000
TO: Street Preventive Maintenance 2019 #32885200-other $ 200,000
TO: Diamonds Safety Nets and Poles #37990700-other $ 75,000
TO: Traffic Signal Upgrades 2019 #32890600-other $ 50,000
FROM: Water Fund $ 285,000

TO: WTP CO2 Tanks Replacement #35790800-other $ 50,000
TO: WTP Roof Replacement #35782300-other $ 125,000
TO: 2019 Chemical Building Floors at WTP #35790900-other $ 30,000
TO: Raw Waterline/Transfer Station #35754100-other $ 20,000
TO: East Main Cross and Fishlock Avenue Waterline Boring #35791000-other $ 20,000
TO: Howard Street Waterline Replacement #35791100-other $ 20,000
TO: 2019 Water Valve Adjustment Project #35797200-other $ 20,000

CiTY COUNCIL, FINDLAY, DHIO 45840



»
[

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-013 ' Page 2

FROM: Sewer Fund $ 200,000

TO: 2019 Annual Sewer & Manhole Lining Program #35691300-other $ 20,000
TO: 2019 Annual Sewer Televising #35691400-other $ 20,000
TO: 2019 Annual Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO LTCP) #35691500-other $ 25,000
TO: WPC UV Replacement #35681200-other $ 20,000
TO: 2019 Annual Manhole Adjustment Program #35691600-other $ 25,000
TO: Madison and Monroe Sewer Replacement #356971700-other $ 45,000
TO: SR 12 and Davis Street Sewer Repairs #356971800-other $ 25,000
TO: West Main Cross Sewer #356971900-other $ 20,000
FROM: Sewer Fund - Stormwater restricted account $ 90,000

TO: 2019 Annual Stormwater Management (MS4) #35592000-other $ 25,000
TO: 2019 Annual Ditch Maintenance #355592700-other $ 25,000
TO: Blanchard Street Sewer Replacement #35592200-other $ 20,000
TO: Cimarron Court Drainage Project #35592300-other $ 20,000

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay,
Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate said funds so that these
projects may proceed expeditiously.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval

by the Mayor.
(i1 C [l

/,ﬁ; PRESIDENT OF COUNC’IL PFO’Tem

(A alyd " ey
MAYOR

PASSED Fedruar: Yy /7 L 2017

/-\ . \
atesT A Josigss /[&K' VZz

CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED /2 b risa ij/ / % SO0



2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS APPROPRIATIONS

1ST QTR

Appropriate Funds - Departments

From:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account

Police Department #21012000-other
Replace 2014 Ford Taurus Interceptor
Replace 2015 Ford Taurus Interceptor
Replace 2015 Ford Taurus Interceptor

Street Department #22040000-other
Low Boy and Tractor Trailer
Grader

Traffic Lights #22043200-other
Traffic signal equipment

Water Fund

Water Distribution #25053000-other
Replace Dump truck bed on truck 387
Install Utility bed on truck 525
Estimated Projection for Equipment

Water Treatment #25050000-other
Estimated Projection for Equipment
Replace Trash Pump

Replace 2007 Ford Escape

Reservoir #35073000-other
Estimate for Equipment
Sonde for Reservoir Two
Small Slope Mower

Fork Lift

Sewer Fund

Sewer Maintenance #25048000-other
Replace 1995 1-Ton Dump Truck (Sewer Maintenance)

WPC #25061000-other
Replace 2002 Mower (WPC)
Replace 2008 SUV (WPC)

$486,000

$388,000

$97,000

$135,000

$266,000

$85,000

$88,000

$125,000

$175,000

$55,000

$42,000

$45,000
$45,000
$45,000

$174,000
$92,000

$85,000

$24,000
$14,000
$50,000

$50,000
$25,000
$50,000

$30,000
$35,000
$35,000
$75,000

$55,000

$12,000
$30,000



2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS APPROPRIATIONS

1ST QTR
Appropriate Funds - Projects
From: CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account $680,000
To: DR Site Buildout at CUBE (3199xx00 - other)
To: Municipal Building Roof Replacment (3199xx00-other)
To: Street Preventive Maintenance 2019 (3289xx00 - other)
To: Safety Nets and Poles (3199xx00 - other)
To: Traffic Signal Upgrades (3289xx00 - other)
Appropriate Funds - Projects (continued)
From: Water Fund $285,000
To: New CO2 Tanks (3579xx00 - other)
To: WTP Roof Replacement (3579xx00 - other)
To: Chemical Building Floors at WTP (3579xx00 - other)
To: Planning and Design for New Raw Waterline (3579xx00 - other)
To: East Main Cross and Fishlock Avenue Waterline Boring (3579XX00 - other)
To: Howard Street Waterline Replacement (3579xx00 - other)
To: 2019 Water Valve Adjustment Project (3579xx00 - other)
From: Sewer Fund $200,000
To: 2019 Annual Sewer & Manhole Lining Program (3569xx00 - other)
To: 2019 Annual Sewer Televising (3569xx00 - other)
To: 2019 Annual Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO LTCP) (3569xx00 - other)
To: WPC UV Replacement Phase 2 (3569xx00 - other)
To: 2019 Annual Manhole Adjustment Program (3569xx00 - other)
To: Madison and Monroe Sewer Replacements (3569xx00 - other)
To: SR 12 and Davis Street Sewer Repairs (3569xx00 - other)
To: West Main Cross Sewer (3569xx00 - other)
From: Sewer Fund - Stormwater restricted acct $90,000
To: 2019 Annual Stormwater Management (MS4) (3559xx00 - other)
To: 2019 Annual Ditch Maintenance (3559xx00 - other)
To: Blanchard Street Sewer Replacement (3559xx00 - other)

To: Cimarron Court Drainage Project (3559xx00 - other)

$55,000

$300,000
$200,000

$75,000
$50,000

$50,000

$125,000

$30,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

520,000
$20,000
$25,000
$20,000
$25,000
$45,000
$25,000
$20,000

$25,000
$25,000
$20,000
$20,000



